

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO.16-0121/ LACL128361

WALNUT CREEK TOWNHOMES
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant, *

vs. *

DEPOSITORS INSURANCE
COMPANY, *

Defendant-Appellee *

Polk County No.16-0121/LACL128361
Appeal from the Polk County District Court
The Honorable Robert B. Hanson

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

ANTHONY R. EPPING
EPPLING LAW OFFICE, P.C.
309 Court Avenue, Suite
Suite 225
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-875-4960

Attorney for Appellant

TIMOTHY D. JOHNSON
ROEDER SMITH JADIN, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
Suite 2020
Bloomington, MN 55437
952-314-1169

Attorneys Pro Hac Vice for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	0
I. THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF AN INSURANCE APPRAISAL PANEL ARE CONCLUSIVE AND BINDING UPON THE PARTIES. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT PLACED THE APPRAISAL PANEL’S FACTUAL FINDINGS WITH ITS OWN?	0
II. HAIL AND WIND ARE COVERED CAUSES OF LOSS UNDER THE POLICY. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT WALNUT CREEK’S LOSS FORM THE AUGUST 8, 2012 WIND AND HAIL STORM WAS EXCLUDED?	0
III. DAMAGE TO SIDING, GUTTERS AND FASCIA WAS CAUSED BY THE AUGUST 8, 2012 STORM. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THIS PORTION OF THE INSURANCE CLAIM WAS EXCLUDED?	0
ROUTING STATEMENT	0
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	0
I. Nature of the Case.....	1
II. Procedural History	1
III. Factual Background	2

ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THE APPRAISAL AWARD WAS NOT BINDING UPON THE PARTIES	4
A. Appraisal awards are binding and conclusive as a matter of law.....	6
B. The determination of the cause of loss is a question for the appraisal panel.	7
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY FACT OR LAW.	13
A. Depositors did not establish that other storms caused the Loss.....	14
B. The Appraisal Award is binding upon agreement of any two of the three panel members.....	17
C. Defective applique is irrelevant to the Court’s determination.....	18
i. Defective applique did not cause or contribute to the Loss.....	19
ii. The Policy provides coverage even if the applique contributed to the Loss	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT ENTER JUDGMENT UPON DAMAGES TO THE SIDING, GUTTERS AND FASCIA.	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Costello</i> , 557 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996)	18
<i>Central Life Ins. Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company</i> , 466 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 1991).....	4 , 5 , 6, 10 17
<i>Creekwood Rental Townhomes, LLC v. Kiln Underwriting, LLC</i> , F.Supp.3d 909 (D. Minn.2015)	11, 12
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Clay</i> , 231 Iowa 703, 2 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 1942)	5, 17
<i>First Newton Nat’l Bank v. Gen. Cas. Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1988).	18
<i>George Dee & Sons Co. v. Key Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Iowa 167, 73 N.W. 594 (Iowa 1897).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>Hamm v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>Messer v. Wash. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 Iowa 1372, 11 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1943)	14
<i>North Glenn Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 854 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18, 24, 25
<i>Quade v. Secura</i> , 814 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Taylor v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)7,	8, 10
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010).....	4, 13, 23
<i>Vincent v. German Ins. Co.</i> , 120 Iowa 272, 94 N.W. 458 (1903)	4, 17, 18
<i>West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Iowa Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1993)	15, 18

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 515.109 (2015) 5, 10, 17
